

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 856/2023  
CrIM No. 1664/2023

Ashwai Mahajan .....Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Parveen Kapahi, Advocate

V/s

Union Territory of J&K & Ors. ....Respondent(s)

Through :-

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MA CHOWDHARY, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

11.10.2023

Petitioner, through the medium of this petition under Section 482 Cr.PC read with Article 226 of the Constitution of India, seeks quashment of complaint filed against the petitioner dated 27.10.2020 under Section 26 (2) (i) & (ii) read with Sections 59(i) and 51 of the Food Safety Act & Standards Act, 2006, on the files of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Udhampur.

Heard.

Issue notice to the respondents returnable within four weeks.  
Requisites within one week.

List on **24.11.2023**.

Meanwhile, subject to objections from the other side and till next date of hearing before the Bench, the proceedings pending before the trial court are stayed.

**(MA Chowdhary)  
Judge**

Jammu:  
11.10.2023  
Pawan Angotra